
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Saturday, 24 September 2022 
 
To:   Members of the MCA - Enhanced Partnership Board and Appropriate Officers 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
You are hereby summoned to a meeting of the South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined 
Authority to be held at South Yorkshire MCA, 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield, S1 2BQ, 
on: Tuesday, 4 October 2022 at 2.00 pm for the purpose of transacting the business set 
out in the agenda. 
 
 

 
 
Martin Swales 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Member Distribution 
 
Mayor Oliver Coppard (Chair) South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority 
Pat Beijer SYMCA Executive Team 
Dawn Badminton-Capps Public Bus Users 
John Dowie SYMCA Executive Team 
Stephen Edwards SYMCA Executive Team 
Ian Humphreys First Yorkshire 
Matt Kitchin Stagecoach Yorkshire 
Andrew McGuinness CPT 
Councillor Chris Read Rotherham MBC 
 



 

 

 
MCA - Enhanced Partnership Board 
 

 
 

Tuesday, 4 October 2022 at 2.00 pm 
 
Venue:  South Yorkshire MCA, 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield, 
S1 2BQ 

 
 

Agenda 
 

Agenda 
Ref No 

Subject Lead Page 
 

1.   Chair's Welcome and Introductions  Chair  

2.   Minutes & Actions of the Previous Meeting  Chair 5 - 16 

3.   Enhanced Partnership Operating Group Progress 
Report  

Tim Taylor 17 - 22 

4.   Operator Plans for Bus Recovery Grant and 
Short–Medium Term Service Changes (Verbal)  

Matt Kitchin       
Ian Humphries 

 

5.   Towards a Patronage Recovery Action Plan  Pat Beijer 23 - 30 

6.   Data Plan - Exchange & Analysis  Jonathan Guest 31 - 40 

7.   Notice of Enhanced Partnership Scheme 
Variation  

Pat Beijer 41 - 66 

8.   Enhanced Partnership Forum - First Meeting 
Feedback (Verbal)  

Dawn    
Badminton-Capps 

 

9.   Enhanced Partnership Scheme Progress Report  Pat Beijer 67 - 72 

10.   Matters Arising  Chair  

 

Date of next meeting:   Tuesday, 29 November 2022 at 2.00 pm 
At:  South Yorkshire MCA, 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield, S1 2BQ  

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



MCA - ENHANCED PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
TUESDAY, 9 AUGUST 2022 AT 2.00 PM 
 
SOUTH YORKSHIRE MCA, 11 BROAD STREET WEST, 
SHEFFIELD, S1 2BQ 
 

 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Mayor Oliver Coppard (Chair) South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority 
Councillor Chris Read Rotherham MBC 
Pat Beijer Director of Public Transport Development (SYMCA) 
Kevin Belfield Commercial Director, First South Yorkshire 
Stephen Edwards Corporate Director or Public Transport (SYMCA) 
Matt Kitchin Managing Director, Stagecoach Yorkshire 
Andrew McGuinness CPT 
  
IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Gabriella Kocsis Minute Taker (SYMCA) 
Sarah Pugh Minute Taker (SYMCA) 
Tim Taylor Director of Public Transport Operations (SYMCA) 
 
APOLOGIES: 
 
Dawn Badminton-Capps Bus Users UK 
Nigel Eggleton Managing Director, First South Yorkshire 
 
 
9 Chair's Welcome and Introductions 

 
 The Mayor welcomed all to the meeting and invited attendees to introduce 

themselves. 
  
Apologies were noted as above. 
  
The Mayor suggested that the agenda be amended to allow item 7, EP Targets 
Report to be taken first to allow as much discussion as possible. Members 
agreed to the change of order. 
 

10 Minutes & actions of the previous meeting 
 

 RESOLVED that the minutes were agreed to be a true and accurate record of 
the meeting. 
  
RESOLVED that open actions were noted and those completed were signed 
off by members. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

11 EP Targets Report 
 

 The Enhanced Partnership Plan suggested targets for 2024/5 as follows: 

 77 million passenger journeys per annum 

 99.5% reliability 

 4% reduction in journey times on corridors where interventions are 
planned 

 92% average passenger satisfaction. 
  
In addition, the suggested monitoring programme included the following 
indicators: 

 Punctuality 

 The proportion of the bus fleet that is zero emission (starting from a 
baseline of 0%) 

 A value for money tracker of the
[...]
 milestones, risks and issues and any actions to be 
considered by the Board.  
  
Section 2 of the paper was discussed, and members agreed that it would be 
helpful to articulate the benefits of the key changes in EPS delivery more 
clearly to South Yorkshire residents. 
  
RESOLVED that the Board note the contents of this paper in relation to the 
progress with the Enhanced Partnership Scheme and agree to provide support 
when required. 
 
 

Page 7



 

13 New EP Schemes Proposed Priorities 
 

 Based on Government guidance at the time, the current EPS only included 
elements for which funding was already known and committed at the time of its 
preparation in November 2021. Once more information was available on future 
central and devolved funding for bus improvements, the intention was to 
develop further Enhanced Partnership Schemes. This paper summarised the 
start of this process for early input from the Board. 
 
Out of 40 priorities activities considered, 7 were already included in the current 
EPS, and 6 were in development with funding being sought through the 
Levelling Up Fund. There were 27 remaining activities that could form part of 
future EPS’s. 
  
A discussion was held amongst members on the activities listed in Appendix A. 
It was agreed that some were open to interpretation and could be further 
refined to identify more specific interventions.  
  
Cllr Read mentioned the gap in activity between October 2022 and March 
2024, as demonstrated in Section 2.1, and stressed the need for some action in 
this timeframe. 
  
ACTION: Officers to look at which of these priorities could be delivered in 
the next 4-6 months and prepare a paper with suggestions to be agreed 
on at the October meeting. 
  
It was agreed that 3 priorities (ref 6, 7 and 22 as on Appendix A) could be 
delivered together as one project to provide consistent presentation of all 
relevant tickets and travel information with consistent branding regardless of 
the underlying provider. 
  
ACTION: Officers to further investigate and plan this work prior to the 
next meeting for members to comment on. 
  
It was also suggested that work could be undertaken with local retailers to allow 
for bus customers to have access to discounts with a valid ticket. The Director 
of Public Transport Development and the Director of Public Transport 
Operations advised members that some initial thinking was underway on this 
and that they had already met with a potential provider. It was agreed that 
contributions to this work from the LEP would be helpful. 
 
ACTION: P Beijer and T Taylor to follow up on their meeting with the 
provider and commence research into similar providers. 
 
ACTION: Officers to engage with L Nickson and the LEP about retailer 
discounts for bus users. 
  
RESOLVED that the Board note the contents of this paper and provide a steer 
as to what activities it would prefer to see in future Enhanced Partnership 
Schemes. 
 
 

Page 8



 

14 Approval of Variations to EP Schemes 
 

 The Board discussed the Forum Membership Proposal which needed to be 
established no later than 30 September 2022 to support the creation of the 
Customer Charter. Given the importance of the work and the need to formally 
constitute the Forum it was felt that the original deadline should be reviewed. 
The Board was asked to approve a variation: either of the implementation date 
or to adapt the language to suggest ‘draft’. 
 
ACTION: P Beijer to consider which variation option is best suited and 
prepare the EP Scheme Variation for EP Board approval in 
correspondence. 
  
RESOLVED that the Board approved the variation to the EP Scheme. 
 

15 Forum Membership Proposal 
 

 The MCA Board met on 21 March 2022 and agreed as part of the Enhanced 
Partnership (EP) arrangements to be implemented from 1 April 2022, an EP 
Forum would be set up to provide customer representation. Membership of the 
EP Forum was considered at the first EP Board meeting and the Board 
determined that Forum membership should be broadened to ensure the wider 
South Yorkshire community would be represented. This had resulted in a list of 
28 representatives (Appendix A) to make up the Forum, which must be 
established no later than 30 September 2022. 
  
Concerns were raised during the writing of the paper about how functional a 
forum could be with so many members, so three sub-groups which would meet 
separately every 6 months were suggested. 
  
A discussion was had around the need for further thought to be given to the 
timings of the meetings. 
  
ACTION: Officers to work through a timeline of key dates that may affect 
the timings of Forum meetings. 
  
RESOLVED that the Board approve the EP Forum membership representation 
as set out in Appendix A and consider the proposed thematic meetings as 
discussed in Section 2 and set out in Appendix B. 
 

16 Notification of matters of bus operator confidentiality for meeting records 
 

 This part of the meeting was not minuted due to the consideration of 
confidential information. 
 

17 Matters arising 
 

 Members were reminded that it was ‘Catch the Bus Month’ in September. 
  
The possibility of using the Adult Education Budget to uplift driver shortages 
was discussed in reference to a case study in West Yorkshire. 
 

Page 9



 

ACTION: Officers to discuss with AEB colleagues and bring an update to 
the next meeting in October. 
 

 
I, the undersigned, confirm that this is a true and accurate record of the meeting. 
 
Signed  

 
Name 

 

 
Position 

 

 
Date 

 

Page 10



 

Enhanced Partnership Board 
 

Action Log from 21st June 2022  
 
 

Open and Recently Completed Actions 

 

Meeting 
Date 

Minute 
No 

Action Action Owner Update Status 

21/06/2022 8 Any other business 
 
SY Mayor to put his name to a letter asking for formal 
feedback and highlight his disappointment that we 
missed out on BSIP funding. 

South Yorkshire 
Mayor/Head of 
Mayor’s Office 

 Ongoing 

09/08/2
[...]
R attached (V2.0 
dated 07/07/22) 

Signed off by 
the Board on 
the 9th August. 

21/06/2022 5 The Mayor asked to remove reference to ‘customers’ 
and instead use the ‘travelling public of South 
Yorkshire’, whether they are current customers or 
not. EP Board ToR to be looked at and updated with 
this in mind. 

Pat Beijer Updated EP Board 
ToR V2.1 

Signed off by 
the Board on 
the 9th August. 

21/06/2022 7 Feedback from the EP Forum and review of 
commercially sensitive papers to be added to the 
standing agenda. 

Pat Beijer Added as requested Signed off by 
the Board on 
the 9th August. 

 

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

ENHANCED PARTNERSHIP BOARD  
04 OCTOBER 2022 
Item 03 - EP Operating Group Progress Report October 2022 
 

 
 

Executive Summary 
 
This report provides the Enhanced Partnership Board with an update on activities at the 
Enhanced Partnership (EP) Operations Group. It provides details on how the group has 
now been established, how the group proposes to identify and escalate points of concern 
to both the EP Board and the EP Development Group. 
 
It also provides details on the latest position (at time of writing) on the implications of the 
extension of Bus Recovery Grant (BRG) funding to April 2023, changes to the bus network 
in October 2022 and a future look on what a sustainable network might look like when 
BRG funding ends. 
 

What does this mean for businesses, people and places in South Yorkshire?    
 
An effective Bus Enhanced Partnership is essential to ensuring that democratically 
accountable authorities have a say in the way our buses currently operate in South 
Yorkshire. The role of the EP Operations Group is to provide a consistent means of 
identifying areas of concern on the network and putting forward requests and 
recommendations to the Board as to how to resolve these, ultimately resulting in a better 
bus service. 
 

Recommendations   
 
Note the contents of the report and recommend any a
[...]
A well-connected and stable public transport network in turn, could protect and drive 
economic and social connectivity that supports the local economy and the welfare of the 
people of South Yorkshire. 
 

Recommendations   
It is recommended that the Board: 
 
1. Notes the contents of this paper  
2. Provides feedback on the suggestions for inclusion in a Patronage Recovery Action 

Plan 
3. Provides support where this is required for any agreed activities. 
  

 
1.  Background  
  
1.1 The South Yorkshire Enhanced Partnership Plan (EPP) and Scheme (EPS) was 

approved by the Mayoral Combined Authority in March 2022 and commenced on 1 
April 2022. The EPP included a patronage target for 2024/25 of 77 million 
passengers per annum. This was based on a return to pre-COVID trend levels of 
patronage within the first two years of the EPS and a 4% increase in patronage over 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



the following two years, based on the predicted impacts of the components of the 
EPS as it stands.  
 
Annual patronage levels in August 2022 were estimated at 55.6m. At the current 
22m shortfall, we would need to generate and retain 0.75m additional passengers 
every month for the next 30 months to achieve the target.  

  
1.2 The change in travel patterns resulting from the COVID-19 pandemic and the 

ongoing uncertainty over a longer term bus network funding support settlement and 
the impact that this would have on bus service levels, has meant that patronage 
recovery since April 2022 is slower than was anticipated. At the meeting in August 
2022, the Board requested a review of activities that could be deployed within the 
next 6 months that could have a positive impact on the recent upward trend in 
patronage.  

  
1.3 Government did not award Bus Service Improvement funding to South Yorkshire, 

which would have provided revenue support for improvements envisaged in the 
Enhanced Partnership Plan. However, SYMCA has secured £30.8m of capital 
funding from CRS
[...]
hich is an essential element of the drive to meet the stated net 
zero targets. 
 

Page 28



10. Information and Communication Technology Implications and Advice 
  
10.1 None as a result of this paper. 
  
11. Communications and Marketing Implications and Advice   

 
11.1 None as a result of this paper, but the Board should be aware that a separate 

Communications Plan for the EPS is being prepared. 
 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

ENHANCED PARTNERSHIP BOARD  
4 October 2022 
Item 06 - Data Plan – Exchange and Analysis 
 

 
 

Executive Summary 
 
Customer demand on South Yorkshire’s bus network is currently c55.6m against a target 
of c77m customers by March 2025, which is a major challenge. 
 
It is pivotal to urgently consider interventions that will improve customer demand in a 
sustainable way. Data and research can play a pivotal role in informing what interventions 
could be most effective in addressing the demand challenge.  
 
This paper sets out a three-staged data plan, which looks at what data and research is 
available immediately for informing shorter term action. It also looks beyond to give an 
initial view of data and analysis gaps that could be addressed in the medium to longer 
term, but would offer rich information sources to support the aim of attracting more 
customers to the bus network. 
 
Recommendations   
 
It is recommended that the EP Board: 
 

 notes the content of this paper setting out a three-staged data plan;  

 provides a steer as to what data could be most beneficial in supporting demand 
improvement activities, on which basis the team will develop a more detailed delivery 
plan and; 

 endorses the arrangement of a follow up meeting with data experts from all partners in 
the EP, to determine what stage 1 data is particularly useful to support demand change 
and to facilitate data sharing (stage 1). 
 

Consideration by any other Board, Committee, Assurance or Advisory Panel 
 
None 
  

 
1. 
[...]
s   
 
It is recommended that the Board considers the contents of the proposed variation to the 
Enhanced Partnership Scheme and approves them in correspondence, no later than 30 
September 2022.  
 

 
 
 

1.  Background  

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



  
1.1 The National Bus Strategy, “Bus Back Better”, published in March 2021, required all 

Local Transport Authorities (LTAs) to produce a Bus Service Improvement Plan 
(BSIP) by the end of October 2021. 

  
1.2 The Initial BSIP for South Yorkshire was submitted to Government on 29 October 

2021. It contains a series of 40 prioritised activities, policies and interventions for 
implementation by the MCA, the constituent local authorities and bus operators that 
the work done to date suggests will influence and contribute to delivering the desired 
outcomes and impacts, locally, regionally and nationally. These prioritised activities, 
interventions and policies should be seen as the collective response to the South 
Yorkshire Bus Review (July 2020) and the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic, and 
the means by which the bus network that South Yorkshire wants, and needs can be 
delivered. 

  
1.3 “Bus Back Better” also indicated that the Government’s preferred means of 

delivering the early outcomes of the Initial BSIP is through an Enhanced 
Partnership. As set out in the Bus Services Act 2017, an Enhanced Partnership 
requires an Enhanced Partnership Plan and one or more Enhanced Partnership 
Schemes (the latter being the detail of how elements of the former will be delivered). 

  
1.4 In line with the timetable originally set out by Government, the South Yorkshire 

Enhanced Partnership Plan and Scheme was approved by the Mayoral Combined 
Authority in March 2022 and commenced on 1 April 2022. The Enhanced 
Partnership Scheme (EPS) included as an appendix a set of components and a 
series of dates for delivery of these components by the parties to the EPS. Within 
the EPS is a mechanism for a variation to it, and this report seeks approval to a 
small number of variations. 

  
2. Key Issues 
  
2.1 It is necessary to seek a variation to the EPS as set out in paragraphs 5.4 to 5.8 of 

the EPS. The proposed changes are set out in track changes on Variation No 2 to 
the EPS that is included in Appendix A. The changes relate to the following: 
 

 The Board has stipulated that the Customer Charter should be developed by the 
EP Forum, representing South Yorkshire’s community. The EP Forum Terms of 
Reference has been developed and endorsed by the Board on 21 June 2022 
and the detail of the format and the Forum membership was further refined at the 
Board of 9 August 2022. The Forum is to meet for the first time on 28 September 
2022, starting the development of the Customer Charter. The chosen approach 
has necessitated a change in wording as shown in Appendix A. 

 

 The Government has recently announced that it seeks to introduce a temporary 
£2 flat single fare in 2023 nationally. The impact of this needs to be understood 
in more detail to enable the completion of a review of single operator products 
and the premium levels on multi-operator tickets. It is therefore proposed that the 
review is temporarily suspended with revised review completion dates to be 
confirmed. 

  

2.2 The changes do not seek to remove components from the EPS. Therefore, the 
Board can be satisfied that the proposed changes will still contribute to achieving the 

Page 42



objectives set out in the Enhanced Partnership Plan and current local transport 
policies. 

  

3. Options Considered and Recommended for Approval 
 

3.1 Option 1 
  
 The Board could decide to reject the proposed variation to the EPS. 
  
3.2 Option 1 Risks and Mitigations 
 This option is not recommended as this would mean all parties pursuing a set of 

deliverables that could not be achieved, with the associated reputational risk. 
  
3.3 Option 2 
  
 The Board could decide to agree to the proposed variation to the 
[...]
T)

Mathew Kitchen (Stagecoach)

Mathew Cranwell (Stagecoach)

Andrew Mcguiness(CPT)

30/09/22

_ _

G Completed. Date agreed (First Sunday after Easter/Last 

Sunday before School starts)

25 6. Strong network 

identity

Facilities provided 

by SYMCA/LHA

Installation of at least 117  new 

shelters 

SYMCA Steve Mumford 31/03/23 Gainshare Funded G On programme for delivery. Ordered 148 

shelters.

26 6. Strong network 

identity

Measures provided 

by SYMCA/LHA

Extend the 'Safe Places' scheme to 

cover the whole network 

SYMCA Tim Taylor 31/03/23 A Discussed at EP Operational Group and 

Operators have been asked to bring their 

proposals for future Operational group.

27 6. Strong network 

identity

Operation or Route 

requirements 

Placed on 

Operators 

Implement the 'Safe Places' scheme 

on-board buses

Operators Kevin Belfield (FIRST)

Mathew Kitchen (Stagecoach)

Mathew Cranwell (Stagecoach)

Andrew Mcguiness(CPT)

31/03/23 A Related to task above

28 6. Strong network 

identity

Measures provided 

by SYMCA/LHA

Implementation of a common 

branding across South Yorkshire 

transport network 

SYMCA Jordan Kemp 31/03/23 Explore 

Funding

A Work in progress Paper presented to EP Development Group 

on 6th September 2022 and requested for 

the budget .

29 6. Strong network 

identity

Operation or Route 

requirements 

Placed on 

Operators 

Support the implementation of a 

common branding across SY transport 

network 

Operators Kevin Belfield (FIRST)

Mathew Kitchen (Stagecoach)

Mathew Cranwell (Stagecoach)

Andrew Mcguiness(CPT)

31/03/23 A

P
age 72


	Agenda
	2 Minutes & Actions of the Previous Meeting
	EPB Action Log

	3 Enhanced Partnership Operating Group Progress Report
	5 Towards a Patronage Recovery Action Plan
	6 Data Plan - Exchange & Analysis
	Appendix A - 2022 Review Transport Data Sources
	Appendix B

	7 Notice of Enhanced Partnership Scheme Variation
	Appendix A - South Yorkshire Enhanced Partnership Scheme Variation No 2

	9 Enhanced Partnership Scheme Progress Report
	Appendix A - EPS1_Progress Monitoring Report






Minutes of the meeting


MCA - ENHANCED PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
TUESDAY, 4 OCTOBER 2022 AT 2.00 PM 
 
SOUTH YORKSHIRE MCA, 11 BROAD STREET WEST, 
SHEFFIELD, S1 2BQ 
 

 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Mayor Oliver Coppard (Chair) South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined 

Authority 
Pat Beijer SYMCA Executive Team 
Dawn Badminton-Capps Public Bus Users 
John Dowie SYMCA Executive Team 
Stephen Edwards SYMCA Executive Team 
Ian Humphreys First Yorkshire 
Matt Kitchin Stagecoach Yorkshire 
Councillor Chris Read Rotherham MBC 
Ross Hitchcock (Reserve) TM Travel (and other small operators) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Nikki Belfield Head of Mayor's Office SYMCA Executive Team 
Tom Carney Director of Communications, 

Engagement and Marketing 
SYMCA Executive Team 

Jonathan Guest Head of Policy SYMCA Executive Team 
Ellen Hinsley  Minute Taker SYMCA Executive Team 
 
APOLOGIES: 
 
Andrew McGuinness CPT 
 
18 Chair's Welcome and Introductions 

 
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and apologised for not being 

there in person.  
  
Members reflected with disappointment on the cuts to the bus network that had 
been implemented over the past week but anticipated that the remaining 
services would be more robust and reliable. They reaffirmed their commitment 
to improving South Yorkshire’s bus network. 
 

19 Minutes & Actions of the Previous Meeting 
 

 The Director of Public Transport Development informed the Board that a 
meeting had been arranged with the Department for Transport (DfT) on 7 
October to receive feedback on the MCA’s unsuccessful request for Bus 
Service Improvement Plan Funding (BSIP). This is the first time the DfT have 



 

offered specific feedback to SYMCA’s BSIP, which was submitted on 29 
October 2021. This will enable the MCA to prepare a more informed challenge 
to the funding decision.  
  
Resolved that the minutes of the previous meeting be approved. 
 

20 Enhanced Partnership Operating Group Progress Report 
 

 The Corporate Director of Public Transport introduced a progress report on the 
Enhanced Partnership (EP) Operations Group.  
 
The MCA was supporting a number of at risk bus services until summer 2023, 
however there were several services for which an operator was unable to be 
found.  
 
Operators advised that the discontinued services had been operating at a loss 
and staff shortages had been impacting on reliability. Early signs showed an 
improvement in the remaining network.  
 
The EP Operations Group had agreed that significant service changes should 
take place on a regular six month schedule to familiarise passengers with when 
to expect timetable alterations. Price changes had also been limited to once per 
year and would be considered further.  
 
It was noted that while some deviation was inevitable, the aim was to avoid the 
confusion caused by the existing approach of continual changes.  
 
Action: The Director of Public Transport to develop an agreed schedule for 
significant service changes prior to the next meeting.  
 
Action: The Executive Director of Infrastructure & Place to write to DfT on 
behalf of the Board, to raise concerns around the short notice of Government 
funding decisions and its effect on planning and implementation. 
 
Resolved that the contents of the report be noted, and any necessary actions 
be recommended back to the EP Operations Group for consideration. 
 

21 Operator Plans for Bus Recovery Grant and Short–Medium Term Service 
Changes (Verbal) 
 

 Operators provided updates on the current situation following the 
implementation of service changes. 
 
The Board was informed that of the passengers who had travelled with 
Stagecoach since the changes had come into effect:  

 90% had experienced no change to their journey;  

 6% had been affected by timetable or route alterations;  

 2% had lost a service, however alternatives were available;  

 2% had reported an improvement.  
 
 
 



 

The First South Yorkshire representative advised that the reductions in service 
had been made in response to a lack of resources in order to ensure delivery. 
Initial indications were positive.  
 
Operators intended to expand services further as capacity increased and that 
ultimately the aim was to grow the sector in South Yorkshire.  
 
The Director of Public Transport Development stated that it would be helpful to 
monitor passenger impact over time and in line with the EP targets.  
 
It was suggested that Local Authorities could work with Bus Operators as part 
of any ‘return to work’ schemes, particularly in areas where recruitment 
struggled.  
 
Action: The Stagecoach Representative to update the Leader of Rotherham 
MBC on the Dearne Valley services. 
 

22 Towards a Patronage Recovery Action Plan 
 

 The Director of Public Transport Development presented a report on the 
Patronage Recovery Action Plan covering the present up until March 2023.  
 
Concern had been raised around the EP target of 77 million passengers per 
annum, as the current estimated annual patronage level was 55.6 million. Early 
action would be critical in achieving the target.  
 
It was proposed to focus on activities that could be implemented quickly, and 
which would have an immediate impact on patronage, including:  

 Improved accurate service data; 

 Access to information; 

 Bus priority; 

 Bus detection; 

 Targeted marketing; 

 Seasonal discounts; 

 ‘Tap and cap’; 

 Targeted bus service improvement areas; 

 Early wins on ticketing and fares.  
 
The Executive Director of Infrastructure & Place advised that there was still 
work to be done on bringing all workstreams together and cooperation would 
be crucial. While important to contemplate on the longer term possibilities, the 
focus should be on options which could be delivered in 2023 and even in the 
first quarter.  
 
It was considered that simplifying fares across operators, improving the 
accuracy of data and access to information would be positive steps forward. 
The Board discussed consolidating the data that was currently available across 
various platforms into a single point of information. It was felt that this would 
streamline the process and minimise confusion over where to find information 
on buses in South Yorkshire. A target for delivery was agreed for 6 months.  
 



 

Marketing was also identified as a method of increasing bus usage and could 
be linked to any offers on fares. Once the network had stabilised following the 
latest changes, a package of benefits could be used as the focus of a 
campaign to persuade the public to travel by public transport.  
 
Local Authorities could also encourage the public to use the bus network on 
their websites by providing details of relevant bus services to get to council 
facilities such as libraries and swimming pools. 
 
Action: The Democratic Services Officer to add the £2 fare cap to the agenda 
of the November meeting.  

Action: The Director of Public Transport Development to produce an 
ambitious, targeted marketing plan using available data to ensure efficacy.  

Action: The Mayor to arrange a meeting with the Bus Users representative to 
discuss how to increase passenger levels as a matter of urgency.  

Action: The Director of Public Transport Development to explore possibility of 
a seasonal marketing campaign in time for Christmas.  
 
Resolved that:  

1. The contents of the paper to be noted; 
2. Feedback to be provided on the suggestions for inclusion in a Patronage 

Recovery Action Plan; 
3. Support to be provided where required for any agreed activities. 

 
23 Data Plan - Exchange & Analysis 

 
 The Head of Policy outlined a three-stage plan to explore what data and 

research was available to inform short term action and beyond to attract more 
customers to the bus network.  
 
A collaborative approach was recommended with operators and the MCA 
pooling data to create informed interventions to improve demand. Gaps in 
intelligence and areas for future research were also considered. 
 
The Board welcomed the Plan and the aspiration to make better informed 
decisions based on real world data. It was important to respond accordingly to 
emerging trends such as the cost of living crisis, which would likely boost 
demand for public transport. 
 
Action: Director of Public Transport Development, Head of Policy and Bus 
Operators to come up with a shortlist of areas for potential growth using 
available data to be presented to the November meeting.  
 
Resolved that:  

1. The content of the paper setting out a three-staged data plan be noted;  
2. A steer be provided as to what data could be most beneficial in 

supporting demand improvement activities, on which basis the team will 
develop a more detailed delivery plan and;  

3. The arrangement of a follow up meeting with data experts from all 
partners in the EP be endorsed, to determine what stage 1 data is 



 

particularly useful to support demand change and to facilitate data 
sharing (stage 1). 

 
24 Notice of Enhanced Partnership Scheme Variation 

 
 The Director of Public Transport Development advised that a variation of the 

EP Scheme was being sought due to a number of emerging developments.  
 
Details of the proposed variations had been circulated and approved prior to 
the meeting.  
 
The EP Forum met for the first time on 28 September 2022 and began the 
development of the Customer Charter. The chosen approach necessitated a 
change in wording. It was also proposed that the review of single operator 
products and premium levels on multi-operator tickets be deferred following 
Government’s announcement of a national, temporary £2 flat single fare in 
2023. 
 
Members advised that they felt that the work on multi-operator tickets should be 
prioritised.  
 
Action: The Corporate Director of Public Transport to arrange a meeting 
between EP Board representatives and Travel Master to discuss the multi-
operator tickets.  
 
(The Head of Policy left the meeting.) 
 
Resolved that the contents of the proposed variation to the EP Scheme be 
considered and approved in correspondence, no later than 30 September 
2022. 
 

25 Enhanced Partnership Forum - First Meeting Feedback (Verbal) 
 

 The Bus Users representative provided an update following the first meeting of 
the EP Forum.  
 
A wide variety of people had attended the meeting which was focussed on the 
customer charter. It had been agreed that the charter should be underpinned 
by meaningful targets which had consequences if they were not delivered. The 
customer charter would also recognise the separate responsibilities of 
operators, customers, and stakeholders. 
 
The Forum was keen to promote bus services and persuade people to start 
using or return to public transport. It was also acknowledged that information 
should be provided in a non-digital format to public facilities. 
 
Concerns had been raised that there was no single point of contact. 
 
Resolved that the feedback be received. 
 
 
 



 

26 Enhanced Partnership Scheme Progress Report 
 

 The Director of Public Transport Development introduced a report on the 
progress of the EP Scheme.  
 
Milestones had been reached in the previous two months including:  

 The Levelling Up Fund bid had been submitted; 

 The EP Development Group had prioritised 6 activities for development. 
 
It was added that the MCA also had the opportunity to pilot a demand 
responsive transport (DRT) service and to implement further Net Zero buses. 
 
The Director of Public Transport Development informed the Board that work on 
the DRT scheme was progressing. A meeting had recently taken place where 
the shaping of a DRT pilot and identification of funding sources had been 
discussed.  
 
Action: The Director of Public Transport Development to provide a regular 
update on the progress of the DRT Scheme to the Board.  
 
Resolved that the contents of the paper in relation to progress with the 
Enhanced Partnership Scheme be noted and support be provided where 
required. 
 

27 Matters Arising 
  

As there was no other business to discuss the Chair thanked all for their input 
and attendance and closed the meeting.  
  
 

 
I, the undersigned, confirm that this is a true and accurate record of the meeting. 
 
Signed  

 
Name 

 

 
Position 

 

 
Date 

 


